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Honorable Carl E. Chamblee, Jr.


Argo Municipal Judge


5582 Apple Park Drive


Birmingham, Alabama 35235





Municipalities – Municipal Courts – Court Costs – Jefferson County





Where it is determined that the municipal general fund is currently receiving no more than $7 per case, the city council is authorized to increase costs by a maximum of $10.





Dear Judge Chamblee:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May the Town of Argo enact an ordinance, pursuant to section 12-14-14 of the Code of Ala�bama, that would allow the collection of an additional court cost of $10 to be used in the town’s general fund as it deems appropriate?  








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	Section 12-14-14 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





In addition to any costs and charges fixed by law upon conviction for violations of munici�pal ordinance violations in municipalities having a municipal court, $12.00 shall be assessed and collected as other costs and charges are collected. Five dollars of such sum shall be remitted to the State General Fund; $5.00 shall be remit�ted to the general fund of the municipality maintaining the municipal court; and $2.00 shall be remitted to the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund established pursuant to Section 36-21-66.  In addition, the governing body of each municipality having a municipal court may by ordinance provide for the imposi�tion of other costs in the maximum amount of $10.00, which sum shall be in addition to any other costs and charges fixed by law for con�viction of any municipal  ordinance violation. 





Ala. Code § 12-14-14 (1995) (emphasis added).





	Section 12-19-172(d) of the Code of Alabama, as amended by Act 99-427, effective June 10, 1999, increased the municipal court cost dis�tributed to the municipal general fund by $2, which “shall be used only for equipment, training, and certification of municipal court officials, and employees and the fees shall not supplant existing funds designated by municipalities for equipment, education, and training of court personnel.”  Ala. Code § 12-19-172(d) (1995). 





	Construing sections 12-14-14 and 12-19-172(d) of the Code of Ala�bama together, the maximum amount a municipal court may assess and distribute per case into its general fund is $17 (all other court costs cur�rently assessed by municipal courts are earmarked to various state agen�cies, as specified by statute).  In your request, you state that you are of the understanding that the municipal court is currently collecting and remitting $12 pursuant to section 12-14-14 of the Code of Alabama and that the Town of Argo desires to raise its court costs by $10.  Assuming that the $12 court cost is being reduced by $5 and is distributed to the State General Fund, and is also reduced by $2 and is distributed to the Alabama Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund, that would leave the town’s current costs per case at $7:  $5 as provided by section 12-14-14, plus $2 as provided by section 12-19-172(d) of the Code of Alabama.  Under these circumstances, the Town of Argo would have the authority to raise its court costs up to the maximum $10, and the new cost per case distributed to the municipal general fund would be $17, the maximum provided by law.





	Before the Town of Argo raises its costs by $10, this Office strongly urges you to consult with the court clerk to ensure that the municipal general fund is currently receiving no more than $7 per case (if, for example, it is determined that the municipal general fund receives $9 per case, the city council then could raise the municipal court’s costs by only $8, in order not to go above the maximum $17 the municipal general fund is allowed by law to receive per case).  Additionally, the $2 author�ized by section 12-19-172(d) of the Code of Alabama, which is included in the maximum $17 court costs authorized for municipal general funds to receive, must be used only “for equipment, training, and certification of municipal court officials and employees and the fees shall not supplant existing funds designated by municipalities for equipment, education, and training of court personnel.”  Ala. Code § 12-19-172(d) (1995).








CONCLUSION





	Where it is determined that the municipal general fund is currently receiving no more than $7 per case, the city council is authorized to increase costs by a maximum of $10.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Lynne Thrower, Legal Division, Administrative Office of Courts.





						Sincerely,





						TROY KING


						Attorney General 


						By:











						BRENDA F. SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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